ITEM NO.1703 COURT NO.9 SECTION IX

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 178/2014

RAM DAMU BHARTI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

### **VERSUS**

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(only SLP (C) Nos. 178, 405 and 1482 of 2014 are to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers

IA No. 115757/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 115758/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 115760/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

# WITH SLP(C) No. 405/2014 (IX)

IA No. 115013/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 115019/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION

APPLN.

IA No. 115016/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

## SLP(C) No. 1482/2014 (IX)

IA No. 115028/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 115031/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION

APPLN.

IA No. 115030/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 06-02-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

# HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Satyajeet Kharde, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

## SLP(C)No.178/2014

IA No. 115760/2022, IA No. 115757/2022 AND IA No. 115758/2022 For the reasons assigned,

- the application seeking exemption from filing official translation stands allowed.
- b. Delay in filing the substitution application stands condoned.
- Application seeking for substitution of deceased С. petitioner nos. 2 and 7 and respondent nos. 8 to 10 and 12 stands allowed.
- Amended memo of parties be placed on record. d.
- notices be issued to the newly added e. Let petitioner(s)/ respondent(s), returnable within eight weeks.
- f. Steps be taken within two weeks from today.

### SLP(C) No. 405/2014

IA No. 115013/2022, IA No. 115019/2022 AND IA No. 115016/2022 For the reasons assigned,

- the application seeking exemption from filing official translation stands allowed.
- b. Delay in filing the substitution application

stands condoned.

- c. Application seeking for substitution of deceased petitioner nos. 2 and 7 and respondent nos. 8 to 10 and 12 stands allowed.
- d. Amended memo of parties be placed on record.
- e. Let notices be issued to the newly added petitioner(s)/ respondent(s), returnable within eight weeks.
- f. Steps be taken within two weeks from today.

## SLP(C) No. 1482/2014

IA No. 115028/2022IA No. 115031/2022 AND IA No. 115030/2022

For the reasons assigned,

- a. the application seeking exemption from filing official translation stands allowed.
- b. Delay in filing the substitution application stands condoned.
- c. Application seeking for substitution of deceased petitioner nos. 2 and 7 and respondent nos. 8 to 10 and 12 stands allowed.
- d. Amended memo of parties be placed on record.
- e. Let notices be issued to the newly added petitioner(s)/ respondent(s), returnable within eight weeks.
- f. Steps be taken within two weeks from today.

(NISHA KHULBEY) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)